- Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle published in March 2017 by HKICPA.

The Group has early adopted HKFRS 16 Leases that is mandatory for the first time for the financial

year beginning January 1, 2019 and the impact of the adoption is disclosed in note 2.  The Group has

not early adopted any other new HKFRSs that are not yet effective for the current accounting period.

 25

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and HKFRS

15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on the

Group’s financial statements. As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies and the

reclassification of discontinued operations (note 8), prior period financial statements had to be

restated as follows:

In HK$ million (except for earnings per share)

Consolidated income statement for the six

months ended June 30, 2017 (extract)

As

originally

presented

Re-

classification

of

discontinued

operations

(Note 8)

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

Restated

Revenue 17,683  (30)  (443) – 17,210

Cost of sales (7,961) 15 (713) 257 (8,402)

General and administrative expenses (7,498) 106 864 (214) (6,742)

Other gains, net 1,190 (1,165) –  – 25

Finance costs (790) –  – (57) (847)

Profit before income tax from continuing

operations* 2,647 (1,074) (292) (14) 1,267

Income tax (263) –  48 4 (211)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 2,384 (1,074) (244) (10) 1,056

Profit for the period from discontinued

operations – 1,074 – – 1,074

Profit for the period 2,384 –  (244) (10) 2,130

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share arising from:

Continuing operations (cents) 16.79 (13.94) (1.70) (0.11) 1.04

Discounted operations (cents) – 13.94 – – 13.94

 16.79 –  (1.70) (0.11) 14.98

Diluted earnings per share arising from:

Continuing operations (cents) 16.77 (13.93) (1.70) (0.10) 1.04

Discounted operations (cents) – 13.93 – – 13.93

 16.77 –  (1.70) (0.10) 14.97

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the six months ended June 30, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

Restated

Profit for the period 2,384 (244) (10) 2,130

Total comprehensive income for the period* 1,943 (244) (10) 1,689

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,144 (131) (8) 1,005
Non-controlling interests 799 (113) (2) 684

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,943 (244) (10) 1,689

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided.

 26

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of

financial position

(extract)

As at

December

31, 2017

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

As at

December 31,

2017

Restated

HKFRS 9

(2014)

 Note 2(c)

As at

January 1,

2018

Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets –  –  3,237 3,237 –  3,237
Intangible assets 12,726 (3,123) – 9,603 –  9,603
Fulfillment costs –  1,378 – 1,378 –  1,378
Customer acquisition costs –  797 – 797 –  797
Contract assets – 353 – 353 –  353
Available-for-sale (“AFS”)

financial assets 2,021 –  – 2,021 (2,021) –
Financial assets at FVOCI

i
  –  –  – –  1,183 1,183

Financial assets at FVPL
ii –  –  – –  838 838

Deferred income tax assets 1,213 –  2 1,215 – 1,215
Other non-current assets 1,019 –  (6) 1,013 –  1,013

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and

other current assets 9,556 (5,000) (104) 4,452 –  4,452
Contract assets –  3,090 –  3,090 –  3,090
Other financial assets 79 – – 79 (79) –
Financial assets at FVPL – – – – 79 79

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables (7,569) – 54 (7,515) –  (7,515)
Advances from customers (2,588) 2,335 –  (253) –  (253)
Contract liabilities –  (1,538) – (1,538) –  (1,538)
Lease liabilities –  –  (1,446) (1,446) –  (1,446)
Current income tax

liabilities (1,438) 271 12 (1,155) –  (1,155)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax

liabilities (3,233) – 25 (3,208) –  (3,208)
Deferred income (1,381) 1,381 –  – –  –
Contract liabilities –  (1,026)  – (1,026) –  (1,026)
Lease liabilities –  –  (2,005) (2,005) –  (2,005)

Net assets* 23,205 (1,082) (231) 21,892 –  21,892

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Reserves 6,987 (555) (196) 6,236 –  6,236

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company* 19,941 (555) (196) 19,190 –  19,190

Non-controlling interests 3,264 (527) (35) 2,702 –  2,702

Total equity* 23,205 (1,082) (231) 21,892 –  21,892

i  Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)
ii  Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”)
* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided.

 27

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

(a) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018